This is an electronic version of the CNBOP-PIB National Technical Assessment no CNBOP-PIB KOT-2019/0136-1005 edition 2
issued in paper and may be used solely for information purposes, with no amendments.
[Scientific and Research Centre for Fire Protection
National Research Institute]
Centrum Naukowo Badawcze Ochrony Przeciwpożarowej
im. Józefa Tuliszkowskiego, Państwowy Instytut Badawczy
ul. Nadwiślańska 213, 05-420 Józefów k/Otwocka, Poland
tel. +48 22 7693 300; fax +48 22 7693 356

range from 1 to 33, depending on the hydraulic parameters of the pump. The construction
of Helix VF and Helix First VF pumps is the same (excluding the pump body material and
type designation).
The Helix VF pump housing is made of stainless steel, while the Helix First VF pump
housing is made of grey cast iron. The suction and discharge connections of the pumps are
oval flanges PN 16 or round flanges PN25 or PN40. The fire pumps type Helix VF and Helix
First VF may in addition be equipped with an integrated "X-care" dry-running sensor as
well as a maximum operating pressure sensor.
The maximum operating pressure for Helix VF pumps is 16 bar, 25 bar or 30 bar, whereas
for Helix First VF pumps the maximum operating pressure is 12 bar (at a maximum pump
head of 110 m for Helix First VF pumps).
[a photograph of two pumps]
                                  Fig. 1. Appearance of the fire pumps type Helix VF and Helix First VF.
CNBOP-PIB CNBOP-PIB KOT-2019/0136-1005 edition 2 of 27 May, 2021 Page      /25
This is an electronic version of the CNBOP-PIB National Technical Assessment no CNBOP-PIB KOT-2019/0136-1005 edition 2
issued in paper and may be used solely for information purposes, with no amendments.
4
[Official round seal with an
inscription in the rim: Scientific and
Research Centre for Fire Protection,
National Research Institute]
[a drawing illustrating the pump cross-section and references to components described below]
Fig. 2. Design of the Helix VF and Helix First VF fire pumps (components and materials used are provided
in Table 1 below).
No. in Fig. 2
Subassembly Material
1   Motor fixing bolts   SAE 304 stainless steel
2   Coupling guard Stainless steel
3 Mechanical seal EPDM or FKM Viton
4,5 Stage/Impeller Stainless steel
6 Pump shaft AISI 304 or AISI 316L stainless steel
7 Motor -
8 Coupling -
9 Lantern ring Cast iron
10 Tube liner   AISI 304 or AISI 316L stainless steel
11 Flange
AISI 304 or AISI 316L stainless steel
or grey cast iron EN-GJL-250 *
12 Housing
AISI 304 or AISI 316L stainless steel
or grey cast iron EN-GJL-250 *
13 Baseplate  Stainless steel
* applies only to Helix First VF pumps
1.2 Name of the production plant and its address
The above-specified pumps are manufactured by Wilo Salmson France SAS 80
Boulevard de l'Industrie, 53000 Laval, France.
CNBOP-PIB CNBOP-PIB KOT-2019/0136-1005 edition 2 of 27 May, 2021 Page      /25
This is an electronic version of the CNBOP-PIB National Technical Assessment no CNBOP-PIB KOT-2019/0136-1005 edition 2
issued in paper and may be used solely for information purposes, with no amendments.
5
[Official round seal with an
inscription in the rim: Scientific and
Research Centre for Fire Protection,
National Research Institute]
1.3 Division
1.3.1 Size
The following pump sizes are distinguished according to their rated flow in m3/h: 2, 4,
6, 10, 16, 22, 36, and 52.
1.3.2 Material
In terms of the pump housing material, the following are distinguished: pumps with
grey cast iron housing and pumps with stainless steel housing.
1.3.3 Connections
In terms of connection type, the following are distinguished: pumps with oval flanges
PN 16, round flanges PN25 and round flanges PN40.